

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Stephanie Jones, Jonesworks LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Jennifer Abel, Melissa Nathan, Justin
Baldoni, Wayfarer Studios LLC, and John
Does 1-10

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-779

**STEPHANIE JONES AND JONESWORKS LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE JONES PARTIES HAVE GOOD CAUSE FOR THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT	10
II. THE WAYFARER PARTIES CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN TO SHOW PREJUDICE, UNDUE BURDEN, OR FUTILITY	13
A. The Proposed Amendments Do Not Prejudice the Wayfarer Parties Nor Cause Undue Burden.....	13
B. The Proposed Amendments Are Not Futile	15
1. Defamation	16
2. Tortious Interference.....	20
3. Violation of the Illinois Eavesdropping Statute	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Bumpus v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 99 (2d Dep’t 2009)	17, 18
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Enzymotec Ltd. v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	8, 13
<i>Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc. v. Del Monte Foods, Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Ghost v. Wilson et al.</i> , Case No. 24STCV17314 (Cal. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>Grant v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 5187754 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)	9
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Const.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hickey Freeman Tailored Clothing, Inc. v. Chargeurs, S.A.</i> , 2018 WL 5729297 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90 (1993)	21
<i>Loc. 3621, EMS Officers Union, DC-37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of New York</i> , 2025 WL 2781280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2025)	15
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2014)	8, 16

MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Grp. Equip. Fin., Inc.,
157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1998) 9

Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.,
88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023) 8

Mason Tenders Dist. Council v. Phase Constr. Servs., Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 16

Middle Atl. Utils. Co. v. S.M.W. Dev. Corp.,
392 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1968) 12

Molo Design, Ltd. v. Chanel, Inc.,
2024 WL 2982924 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2024)8, 9, 10

Monex Fin. Servs. Ltd. v. Dynamic Currency Conversion, Inc.,
859 N.Y.S.2d 904 (Sup. Ct. 2008)20, 21

Morelli v. Alters,
2020 WL 6508858 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2020)..... 12

Olaf Soot Design, LLC v. Daktronics, Inc.,
299 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 9

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2011 WL 6399505 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2011) 12

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000) 12

Permatex, Inc. v. Loctite Corp.,
2004 WL 1354253 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2004) 11

Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau,
825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987)12, 13

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Microgen, Inc.,
283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981) 14

This LLC v. HolaBelle, Inc.,
2024 WL 4871688 (D. Conn. Nov. 22, 2024)..... 14

VIP Pet Grooming Studio, Inc. v. Sproule,
224 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep’t 2024)..... 16

Whitehurst v. 230 Fifth, Inc.,
 998 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21

Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,
 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)8, 16

Rules / Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 1, 13, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 8, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)..... 16, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 13

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/14-2(a)(2) 21

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/14-6..... 21

Illinois Eavesdropping Act, 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 14-2(a) 21

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1024 17, 18, 19

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3)..... 17
